

Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

Title of Item: Mille Lacs Trails Federal Recreational Trail Program Grant Application

2L
Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: March 11, 2025

Action Requested: Direction Requested REGULAR AGENDA Approve/Deny Motion Discussion Item **CONSENT AGENDA** Adopt Resolution (attach draft) Information Only Hold Public Hearing *provide copy of hearing notice that was published **Department:** Submitted by: Dennis (DJ) Thompson Land **Estimated Time Needed:** Presenter (Name and Title): **Summary of Issue:** Mille Lacs Trails Inc. maintains 109.4 miles of snowmobile trails in Aitkin County. The Club is applying for grant money through the Federal Recreational Trail Program to replace trail grooming equipment. They have secured the 25% match requirement. Grant request is for \$41,090. The federal grant application requires support for the application from the local government unit. **Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments: Recommended Action/Motion:** Adopt resolution supporting Mille Lacs Trails Inc. Federal Recreational Trail Program grant application. Financial Impact: **√** No Yes Is there a cost associated with this request? What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ Is this budgeted? No Yes Please Explain:

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED March 11, 2025

By Commissioner: xxx 20250311-xxx

Federal Recreational Trail Program Grant Application

WHEREAS, Aitkin County supports the grant application made to the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources for the Federal Recreational Trail Program. The application is to purchase snowmobile grooming equipment for the Aitkin County Trail System. The trail systems to be groomed include 109.4 miles of trails groomed by Mille Lacs Trails Inc., and

WHEREAS, Aitkin County recognizes the twenty-five (25) percent match requirement for the Federal Recreational Trail Program, and Mille Lacs Trails Inc. has secured the matching funds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, if Aitkin County is awarded a grant by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, Aitkin County agrees to accept the grant award and may enter into an agreement with the State of Minnesota for the above referenced project. Aitkin County will comply with all applicable laws, environmental requirements and regulations as stated in the grant agreement, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the applicant has read the Conflict of Interest Policy contained in the Trail Program Grant Manual and certifies it will report any actual, potential, perceived, or organizational conflicts of interest upon discovery to the state related to the application or grant award, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Aitkin County names the fiscal agent for this project as the Aitkin County Land Department, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Aitkin County hereby assures the grooming equipment acquired through this grant will be maintained for no less than twenty (20) years as required by the Federal Recreational Trail Grant Program or until such time as appropriate disposition actions are approved by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources.

Commissioner xxx seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

XXX MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting xxx

STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 11th day of March 2025, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 11th day of March 2025

Jessica Seibert County Administrator